
37% PHOSPHORIC ACID ETCHING GEL

For use only by a dental professional in the indications for use.

INDICATIONS FOR USE
Etching of enamel to prepare for bonding.

DIRECTIONS FOR USE
1. Hold the syringe upright and 

remove the wing cap by turning 
counterclockwise.

2. Promptly and securely attach 
the dispensing tip to the syringe 
by turning clockwise. 

 Note:
 Take care not to attach the
 dispensing tip too tightly.
 This may damage its screw. In 

order to ensure a tight 
connection make sure that the 
threads are free of remnant material.

3. Clean tooth surfaces with pumice and water. Rinse thoroughly 
with water. Dry by gently blowing with an oil-free air.

4. Directly dispense GC Ortho Etching Gel on the tooth surface to 
be bonded. Allow to etch for 30 seconds.

 Rinse thoroughly with water. Remove excess moisture by
 blowing with an oil-free air. Prepared surfaces should be dry. 

Immediately continue with bonding procedure using he 
selected bonding system such as GC Ortho Connect.

 Note: 
 If material is not dispensed from the dispensing tip smoothly, 

remove the dispensing tip and extrude a small amount of 
material directly from the syringe.

5. Put the wing cap back on promptly after use.

STORAGE
Recommended for optimal performance, store at room
temperature (4-25°C / 39.2-77.0°F). 

PACKAGE
2 x 4.8 g (3.6 mL) syringe, 40 x needle dispensing tip

CAUTION
 1. In case of contact with oral tissue or skin, remove and flush 

with water. To avoid contact, a rubber dam and/or COCOA 
BUTTER can be used to isolate the operation field from the 
skin or oral tissue.

 2. In case of contact with eyes, flush immediately with water and 
seek medical attention.

 3. Dispensing tips are for single use only. To prevent cross
  contamination between patients, do not reuse the dispensing
  tip. The dispensing tip cannot be sterilized in an autoclave or
  chemiclave.
 4. Take care to avoid ingestion of the material. 
 5. Wear plastic or rubber gloves during operation to avoid direct
  contact with the material.
 6. Do not mix with other similar products.
 7. Avoid getting material on clothing.
 8. Dispose of all wastes according to local regulations.
 9. In rare cases the product may cause sensitivity in some
  people. If any such reactions are experienced, discontinue 

the use of the product and refer to a physician.
10.  Personal protective equipment (PPE) such as gloves, face
  masks and safety eyewear should always be worn.

Some products referenced in the present IFU may be classified 
as hazardous according to GHS. Always familiarize yourself 
with the safety data sheets available at:
 www.gc.dental/ortho
They can also be obtained from your supplier.

CLEANING AND DISINFECTING
MULTI-USE DELIVERY SYSTEMS: to avoid 
cross-contamination
between patients this device requires mid-level disinfection.
Immediately after use inspect device and label for deterioration.
Discard device if damaged.
DO NOT IMMERSE. Thoroughly clean device to prevent drying 
and accumulation of contaminants. Disinfect with a mid-level 
registered healthcare-grade infection control product according 
to regional / national guidelines.

Undesired effects- Reporting:
If you become aware of any kind of undesired effect, reaction or 
similar events experienced by use of this product, including 
those not listed in this instruction for use, please report them 
directly through the relevant vigilance system, by selecting the 
proper authority of your country accessible through the following 
link:
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
as well as to our internal vigilance system: vigilance@gc.dental
In this way you will contribute to improve the safety of this product.

UK Responsible Person
GC UNITED KINGDOM Ltd.
Coopers Court Newport Pagnell, Buckinghamshire, MK16 8JS 
United Kingdom
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Wing cap

Needle dispensing tip

37% PHOSPHORSÄURE-ÄTZMITTEL

Nur zur Verwendung durch zahnärztliches Fachpersonal 
gemäß den Anwendungshinweisen.

INDIKATIONEN ZUR ANWENDUNG
Klebe-Vorbereitung des Zahnschmelzes.

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG
1. Halten Sie die Spritze aufrecht 

und entfernen Sie die Kappe 
durch eine Drehung nach links.

2. Befestigen Sie die 
Applikationsspitze sofort und 
sicher mit einer Drehung nach 
rechts auf der Spritze. 

 HINWEIS:
 Achten Sie darauf, dass die 

Applikationsspitze nicht zu fest 
sitzt. Dadurch kann ihre 
Verschraubung beschädigt 
werden. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Gewinde frei von 
Reststoffen sind, um eine feste Verbindung zu gewährleisten.

3. Reinigen Sie die Zahnoberflächen mit Bimsstein und Wasser. 
Spülen Sie sie gründlich mit Wasser ab. Trocknen Sie sie 
durch behutsame Anwendung von ölfreier Luft.

4. Tragen Sie das GC Ortho Etching Gel direkt auf die zu
 beklebende Zahnoberfläche auf. Das Ätzen sollte ca.
 30 Sekunden dauern. Spülen Sie sie gründlich mit Wasser ab. 

Entfernen Sie übermäßige Feuchtigkeit durch Anwendung von 
ölfreier Luft. Die vorbereiteten Oberflächen müssen trocken 
sein. Beginnen Sie danach sofort mit dem Kleben gemäß der 
Anleitung des gewählten Produkts, z. B. GC Ortho Connect.

 HINWEIS: 
 Wenn sich das Material nicht geschmeidig aus der
 Applikationsspitze drücken lässt, muss die Applikationsspitze 

entfernt und eine kleine Menge des Materials direkt aus der 
Spritze gedrückt werden.

5. Setzen Sie sofort nach Gebrauch die Kappe wieder auf.

LAGERUNG
Für eine optimale Leistung wird eine Lagerung bei Raumtemperatur
(4-25°C) empfohlen.

HANDELSFORM
2 x 4,8 g (3,6 ml) Spritzen, 40 x Applikationsspitzen für GC Ortho
Etching Gel

ACHTUNG
 1. Bei Berührung mit dem Mundgewebe oder der Haut, das
  Material sofort entfernen und mit Wasser ausspülen. Die
  Haut oder das Mundgewebe kann durch Kofferdam und/oder
  COCOA BUTTER geschützt werden.
 2. Bei Berührung mit den Augen, diese sofort mit Wasser spülen
  und Arzt konsultieren.
 3. Die Applikationsspitzen sind Einwegartikel. Um
  Kreuzkontaminationen bei Patienten zu vermeiden, dürfen
  Applikationsspitzen nicht wiederverwendet werden. Die
  Applikationsspitze kann nicht in einem Auto- oder Chemiklav
  sterilisiert werden.
 4. Darauf achten, dass das Material nicht verschluckt werden 

kann. 
 5. Tragen Sie während der Behandlung Plastik- oder
  Gummihandschuhe.
 6. Nicht mit ähnlichen Produkten mischen.
 7. Vermeiden Sie den Kontakt des Materials mit Kleidung.
 8. Entsorgen Sie die Abfälle gemäß den örtlichen 

Bestimmungen.
 9. In seltenen Fällen reagieren Menschen empfindlich auf dieses
  Produkt. Wenn eine derartige Reaktion eintritt, das Produkt
  nicht mehr verwenden und einen Arzt konsultieren.
 10. Stets Schutzkleidung (PSA) wie Handschuhe, Mundschutz 

und Schutzbrille tragen.

Einige Produkte, auf die in der vorliegenden Gebrauchsanleitung
Bezug genommen wird, können gemäß dem GHS als gefährlich
eingestuft sein. Machen Sie sich immer mit den
Sicherheitsdatenblättern vertraut, die unter folgendem Link 
erhältlich sind:
 www.gc.dental/ortho
Die Sicherheitsdatenblätter können Sie außerdem bei Ihrem
Zulieferer anfordern.

REINIGUNG UND DESINFEKTION
VERPACKUNG ZUM MEHRFACHEN GEBRAUCH: um
Kreuzkontaminationen zwischen Patienten zu vermeiden, ist eine
Desinfektion mit einem geeigneten Desinfektionsmittel 
erforderlich.
Produkt direkt nach dem Gebrauch auf Abnutzung oder
Beschädigung untersuchen. Bei Beschädigung, Produkt 
entsorgen.
NIEMALS TAUCHDESINFIZIEREN. Das Produkt gründlich 
reinigen und vor Feuchtigkeit schützen, um Kreuzkontaminationen 
zu vermeiden. Desinfizieren Sie mit einem für Ihr Land 
zugelassenen und registrierten (mid-level registered) 
Desinfektionsmittel.

MELDUNG UNERWÜNSCHTER VORKOMMNISSE
Wenn Sie bei der Verwendung des Produkts unerwünschte 
Nebenwirkungen, Reaktionen oder ähnliche Vorkommnisse 
feststellen, unabhängig davon, ob sie in dieser 
Gebrauchsanweisung aufgeführt sind oder nicht, melden Sie 
diese bitte umgehend an die entsprechende Meldebehörde für 
Ihr Land, die Sie unter dem Link
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
finden, sowie unsere interne Meldestelle vigilance@gc.dental
Auf diese Weise tragen Sie dazu bei, die Sicherheit dieses
Produktes zu verbessern.

Letzte Aktualisierung: 08/2024
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Kappe

Applikationsspitze

AGENT MORDANCEUR À BASE D'ACIDE PHOSPHORIQUE À 
37%

A utiliser uniquement par un professionnel dentaire et dans le 
respect du mode d'emploi.

INDICATIONS
Mordançage de l'émail pour la préparation au collage.

MODE D'EMPLOI
1. Tenir la seringue à la verticale et 

retirer le bouchon en tournant
 dans le sens contraire des 

aiguilles d'une montre.
2. Fixer rapidement et fermement 

l'embout de distribution à la 
seringue en tournant dans le 
sens des aiguilles d'une montre. 

 Remarque:
 Veiller à ne pas trop serrer 

l'embout de distribution.
 Cela pourrait endommager le dispositif de vissage. 
 Afin de garantir une bonne fixation, s'assurer que les filetages 

ne comportent aucun reste de produit.
3. Nettoyer les surfaces des dents à la pierre ponce et à l'eau. 

Rincer soigneusement à l'eau. Sécher en soufflant légèrement 
de l'air sans huile.

4. Appliquer directement GC Ortho Etching Gel sur la surface de 
la dent à coller. Laisser mordancer pendant 30 secondes. 
Rincer soigneusement à l'eau. Retirer l'excès d'humidité en 
soufflant de l'air sans huile. Les surfaces préparées devraient 
être sèches. Poursuivre immédiatement la procédure de 
collage à l'aide du

 système de collage choisi, par ex. GC Ortho Connect.
 Remarque: 
 si le produit ne s'écoule pas de façon homogène par l'embout 

de distribution, retirer l'embout de distribution et extraire une 
petite quantité de produit directement depuis la seringue.

5. Remettre le capuchon rapidement après utilisation.

STOCKAGE
Pour des performances optimales, il est recommandé de 

stocker le
produit à température ambiante (4-25°C/39,2-77,0°F). 

CONDITIONNEMENT
2 seringues de 4,8 g (3,6 ml), 40 embout applicateur à aiguilles

ATTENTION
 1. En cas de contact avec la muqueuse ou la peau, retirer
  immédiatement et rincer aussitôt avec de l'eau. Pour éviter tout
  contact, il est possible d'utiliser une digue dentaire en
  caoutchouc et/ou du beurre de cacao pour isoler le champ
  d'opération de la peau ou des tissus buccaux.
 2. En cas de contact avec les yeux, rincer immédiatement avec 

de l'eau et consulter un médecin.
 3. Les embouts de distribution sont exclusivement destinés à un
  usage unique. Pour éviter toute contamination croisée entre 

les patients, ne pas réutiliser l'embout de distribution. 
L'embout de distribution ne peut pas être stérilisé dans un 
autoclave ou un chemiclave.

 4. Veiller à ne pas ingérer de produit. 
 5. Porter des gants en plastique ou en caoutchouc pendant
  l'application afin d'éviter tout contact direct avec le produit.
 6. Ne pas mélanger avec d'autres produits similaires.
 7. Éviter tout contact de la matière avec les vêtements.
 8. Éliminer les déchets conformément aux règlementations
  locales en vigueur.
 9. Dans de rares cas, le produit peut occasionner une sensibilité
  chez certaines personnes. Si ce type de réaction apparaît,
  interrompre l'usage du produit et consulter un médecin.
10. Un équipement de protection individuel (PPE) comme des
  gants, masques et lunettes de sécurité doit être porté.

Certains produits mentionnés dans le présent mode d’emploi 
peuvent être classés comme dangereux selon le GHS. 
Familiarisez-vous avec les fiches de données de sécurité 
disponibles sur:
  www.gc.dental/ortho
Elles peuvent également être obtenues auprès de votre fournisseur.

NETTOYAGE ET DESINFECTION
Systèmes de distribution multi-usage: pour éviter toute 
contamination croisée entre les patients, ce dispositif nécessite 
une désinfection de niveau intermédiaire. Immédiatement après 
utilisation, inspecter le dispositif et l'étiquette. Jeter le dispositif s’il 
est endommagé.
NE PAS IMMERGER. Nettoyer soigneusement le dispositif pour
prévenir l'assèchement et l'accumulation de contaminants.
Désinfecter avec un produit de contrôle de l'infection de niveau
intermédiaire selon les directives régionales / nationales.

Déclaration d’effets indésirables:
Si vous avez connaissance d'effets indésirables, de réactions ou
d'événements de ce type résultant de l'utilisation de ce produit, y
compris ceux non mentionnés dans cette notice, veuillez les 
signaler directement via le système de vigilance approprié, en 
sélectionnant l'autorité compétente de votre pays accessible via le 
lien suivant:
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
ainsi qu'à notre système de vigilance interne : 
vigilance@gc.dental
Vous contribuerez ainsi à améliorer la sécurité de ce produit.

Dernière révision: 08/2024
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Le bouchon

Embout applicateur à aiguilles

MORDENZANTE A BASE DI ACIDO FOSFORICO AL 37%

Per utilizzo esclusivamente professionale.

INDICAZIONI D’USO
Mordenzatura dello smalto in preparazione al fissaggio.

ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO
1. Tenere la siringa in posizione 

verticale e rimuovere il 
cappuccio ruotandolo in senso

 antiorario.
2. Collegare
 immediatamente e saldamente 

il beccuccio di erogazione alla 
siringa ruotandolo in senso

 orario. 
 Nota:
 prestare attenzione a non 

collegare il beccuccio di erogazione troppo saldamente per 
evitarne il danneggiamento. Per garantire una connessione 
salda verificare che le filettature siano prive di materiale

 residuo.
3. Pulire le superfici dei denti con pietra pomice e acqua.
 Sciacquare accuratamente con acqua. Asciugare spruzzando 

delicatamente con aria priva di oli.
4. Erogare GC Ortho Etching Gel direttamente sulla superficie 

dentale da fissare. Lasciare mordenzare per 30 secondi. 
Sciacquare accuratamente con acqua.

 Rimuovere l'umidità in eccesso spruzzando con aria priva di 
oli. Le superfici preparate devono essere asciutte. Proseguire 
immediatamente la procedura di fissaggio utilizzando il 
sistema scelto, ad esempio GC Ortho Connect.

 Nota: 
 se il materiale non viene erogato dal beccuccio in maniera 

uniforme, rimuovere il beccuccio di erogazione ed espellere 
una piccola quantità di materiale direttamente dalla siringa.

5. Reinserire il cappuccio subito dopo l'uso.

STOCCAGGIO
Per prestazioni ottimali, conservare a temperatura ambiente
(4-25°C / 39,2-77,0°F). 

CONFEZIONE
2 siringhe da 4,8 g (3,6 ml), 40 Applicatori ad ago

ATTENZIONE
 1. In caso di contatto con tessuto orale o cute, rimuovere e
  sciacquare con acqua. Per evitare il contatto, è possibile
  utilizzare una diga di gomma e/o burro di cacao per isolare il
  campo operatorio dalla cute o dal tessuto orale.
 2. In caso di contatto con gli occhi, sciacquare immediatamente
  con acqua e consultare un medico.
 3. I beccucci di erogazione sono esclusivamente monouso. 

Onde evitare la contaminazione crociata tra i pazienti, non 
riutilizzare il beccuccio di erogazione. Il beccuccio di 
erogazione non può essere sterilizzato in autoclave o in 
chemiclave.

 4. Prestare attenzione a non ingerire il materiale. 
 5. Durante l'operazione, indossare guanti in plastica o in gomma
  onde evitare il contatto diretto con il materiale.
 6. Non mescolare con altri prodotti simili.
  7. Evitare di versare il materiale sugli abiti.
 8. Smaltire tutti i rifiuti conformemente alle normative locali.
 9. In casi rari il prodotto può causare sensibilità in alcuni soggetti.
  Qualora vengano riscontrate reazioni di questo tipo,
  interrompere l'uso del prodotto e consultare un medico.
10. Indossare sempre dispositivi di protezione individuale quali
  guanti, maschere facciali e occhiali di protezione.

Alcuni prodotti a cui si fa riferimento nelle istruzioni d’uso possono
essere classificati come pericolosi secondo il GHS. Fate costante
riferimento alle schede di sicurezza disponibili su:
 www.gc.dental/ortho
Possono anche essere richieste al fornitore.

PULIZIA E DISINFEZIONE
SISTEMI DI EROGAZIONE MULTIUSO: per evitare 
contaminazione crociata fra i pazienti, questo dispositivo richiede 
una disinfezione di medio livello. Immediatamente dopo l’uso 
ispezionare se il dispositivo e l’etichetta sono deteriorati. Gettare 
il dispositivo se danneggiato.
NON IMMERGERE. Pulire con cura il dispositivo per prevenire
l’essicazione e l’accumulo di contaminanti. Disinfettare con un
prodotto di presidio sanitario per il controllo dell’infezione di medio
livello in conformità con le line guide regionali / nazionali.

Segnalazione degli effetti indesiderati:
Se si viene a conoscenza di qualsiasi tipo di effetto indesiderato,
reazione o eventi simili verificatisi dall'uso di questo prodotto,
compresi quelli non elencati in queste istruzioni per l'uso, si prega 
di segnalarli direttamente attraverso il sistema di vigilanza 
pertinente, selezionando l'autorità competente del proprio paese 
accessibile attraverso il seguente link:
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
così come al nostro sistema di vigilanza interna:
vigilance@gc.dental
In questo modo si contribuirà a migliorare la sicurezza di questo
prodotto.

Ultima revisione: 08/2024
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Cappuccio

Applicatori ad ago  

GEL DE GRABADO DE ÁCIDO FOSFÓRICO AL 37%

Para uso exclusivo de un profesional de la odontología en las 
indicaciones de uso.

INDICACIONES PARA USO
Grabado del esmalte para prepararlo para la adhesión.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
1. Sujete la jeringa en
 posición vertical y retire el
 tapón girándolo en el sentido 

contrario al de las agujas del 
reloj.

2. Fije inmediatamente la
 punta de dispensación a la
 jeringa girándola en el sentido 

de las agujas del reloj. 
 Nota:
 Tenga cuidado de no apretar 

demasiado la punta de dispensación, ya que se podría 
dañar el tornillo. Para garantizar una conexión hermética, 
asegúrese de que no haya restos de material en las roscas.

3. Limpie las superficies del diente con piedra pómez y
 agua. Aclare por completo con agua. Séquela con una 

aplicación suave de aire sin aceite.
4. Aplique directamente GC Ortho Etching Gel en la superficie de 

adhesión del diente. Deje que se grabe durante 30 segundos. 
Aclare por completo con agua.

 Elimine el exceso de humedad con una aplicación de aire
 suave sin aceite. Las superficies preparadas deben estar 

secas. Continúe inmediatamente con el procedimiento de 
 adhesión con el sistema que haya elegido, como GC Ortho 

Connect.
 Nota: 
 Si el material no sale de la punta de dispensación de forma
 fluida, retire la punta de aplicación y extruya una pequeña
 cantidad de material directamente de la jeringa.
5. Coloque el tapón inmediatamente después de su uso.

ALMACENAMIENTO
Para obtener un rendimiento óptimo, almacénelo a temperatura
ambiente (4-25°C / 39,2-77,0°F). 

ENVASE
2 jeringas de 4,8 g (3,6 ml), 40 Puntas de dispensación de aguja

ADVERTENCIA
 1. En caso de contacto con el tejido bucal o la piel, retire 
  y aclare con agua. Para evitar el contacto, se puede utilizar
  un dique de goma o COCOA BUTTER para aislar la 

superficie de operación de la piel o el tejido oral.
 2. En caso de contacto con los ojos, enjuague inmediatamente
  con agua y consulte a un profesional sanitario.
 3. Las puntas de dispensación son de un solo uso. Para evitar
  contaminación cruzada entre pacientes, no reutilice las
  puntas de aplicación. Las puntas de aplicación no se pueden
  esterilizar en una autoclave o químicamente.
 4. Procure evitar la ingestión del material. 
 5. Lleve guantes de plástico o de goma durante el
  procedimiento para evitar el contacto directo con el
  material.
 6. No lo mezcle con otros productos similares
 7. Evite que le caiga material en la ropa.
 8. Elimine todos los residuos según las normativas locales.
 9. En raras ocasiones, el producto puede causar sensibilidad 

en
  algunas personas. Si experimenta estas reacciones,
  interrumpa el uso del producto y consulte a un médico.
10. Siempre debe utilizarse un equipo de protección personal
  (PPE) como guantes, mascarillas y una protección 

adecuada de los ojos.

Algunos de los productos mencionados en las presentes
instrucciones pueden clasificarse como peligrosos según GHS.
Siempre familiarizarse con las hojas de datos de seguridad
disponibles en:
 www.gc.dental/ortho
También se pueden obtener de su proveedor.

LIMPIEZA Y DESINFECCIÓN
SISTEMA DE UTILIZACIÓN MULTI-USOS: para evitar la
contaminación cruzada entre pacientes, este dispositivo 
requiere la desinfección de nivel medio. Inmediatamente 
después de su uso inspeccione el dispositivo compruebe si la 
etiqueta está dañada. Deseche el dispositivo si está dañado.
NO SUMERJA. Limpiar a fondo el dispositivo para prevenir el
secado y la acumulación de contaminantes. Desinfectar con un
producto de control de la infección de la salud de calidad 
registrada de nivel medio según las directrices regionales / 
nacionales.

Informes de efectos no deseados:
Si tiene conocimiento de algún tipo de efecto no deseado, 
reacción o situaciones similares experimentados por el uso de 
este producto, incluidos aquellos que no figuran en esta 
instrucción para su uso, infórmelos directamente a través del 
sistema de vigilancia correspondiente, seleccionando la 
autoridad correspondiente de su país. Accesible a través del 
siguiente enlace:
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
así como a nuestro sistema de vigilancia interna:
vigilance@gc.dental
De esta forma contribuirás a mejorar la seguridad de este producto.

Última revisión: 08/2024
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Tapón

Puntas de dispensación de aguja

左右 417×天地 240mm

ENPrior to use, carefully read
the instructions for use. DEVor der Benutzung bitte die 

Gebrauchsanweisung gründlich lesen! FRAvant toute utilisation, lire 
attentivement les instructions d’emploi. ITLeggere attentamente le 

istruzioni prima dell'uso. ESAntes de usar, lea detenidamente 
las instrucciones de uso. NLLees voor gebruik zorgvuldig 

de gebruiksaanwijzing.

ETSMIDDEL MET 37% FOSFORZUUR

Enkel geschikt voor gebruik door een tandheelkundige voor de 
vermelde toepassingen.

GEBRUIKSINDICATIES
Het etsen van glazuur ter preparatie van de bonding.

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING
1. Houd de spuit rechtop en
 verwijder de dop door
 linksom te draaien.
2. Bevestig de doseertip
 nauwkeurig en stevig op de spuit 

door rechtsom te draaien. 
 Let op:
 Let op dat u de beschermkap 

niet te stevig aandraait. 
Daardoor kan de schroefdraad 
beschadigd raken. Zorg dat er 
geen materiaal op de schroefdraad achterblijft om te 
waarborgen dat de kap stevig op de spuit blijft zitten.

3. Reinig de tandoppervlakken met puimsteen en water.
 Spoel grondig met water. Blaas voorzichtig droog met olievrije 

lucht.
4. Breng GC Ortho Etching Gel rechtstreeks aan op het te
 hechten tandoppervlak. Laat gedurende 30 seconden etsen. 

Spoel grondig met water. Verwijder overmatig vocht door te 
blazen met olievrije lucht. Geprepareerde oppervlakken moeten 
droog zijn. Zet de bondingprocedure onmiddellijk verder met het 
geselecteerde bondingsysteem zoals GC Ortho Connect.

 Let op: 
 Als het materiaal niet gemakkelijk uit de doseertip komt,
 verwijder dan de doseertip en knijp een kleine hoeveelheid 

materiaal uit te spuit.
5. Plaats de dop onmiddellijk na gebruik terug.

BEWAREN
Voor optimale prestaties bewaren op kamertemperatuur 
(4-25°C / 39,2-77,0°F). 

VERPAKKING
2 x 4,8 g (3,6 ml) spuit, 40 x Doseernaald

WAARSCHUWING
 1. In geval van contact met het mondweefsel of de huid,
  verwijder het materiaal en was met water. Om contact te
  voorkomen, kan cofferdam en/of COCOA BUTTER gebruikt
  worden om het werkgebied te isoleren van de huid of het
  mondweefsel.
 2. In geval van contact met de ogen, onmiddellijk spoelen met
  water en medisch advies inwinnen.
 3. De doseertips zijn uitsluitend bestemd voor eenmalig 

gebruik.
  Gebruik een doseertip slechts eenmaal om kruisbesmetting
  tussen patiënten te voorkomen.
  Doseertips kunnen niet chemisch of in een autoclaaf
  gesteriliseerd worden.
 4. Voorkom inslikken van het materiaal. 
 5. Draag kunststof of rubber handschoenen tijdens de
  werkzaamheden om direct contact met het materiaal te
  vermijden.
 6. Niet mengen met andere vergelijkbare producten.
 7. Mors geen materiaal op kleding.
 8. Voer al het afval af conform de plaatselijke voorschriften.
 9. Bij sommige personen kan een overgevoeligheid voor het
  product niet worden uitgesloten. Mochten zich allergische
  reacties voordoen, dan moet de toepassing in die gevallen
  worden stopgezet en een arts worden geconsulteerd.
10.  Draag altijd persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen zoals
  handschoenen, mondmaskers en beschermbrillen.

Sommige producten waarnaar wordt verwezen in het huidige
veiligheidsinformatieblad kunnen worden geclassificeerd als
gevaarlijk volgens GHS. Maak u vertrouwd met de
veiligheidsinformatiebladen beschikbaar op:
 www.gc.dental/ortho
Zij kunnen ook worden verkregen bij uw leverancier.

REINIGING EN DESINFECTIE
MULTI-TOEPASBARE DOSEERSYSTEMEN: Om 
kruisbesmetting tussen patiënten te voorkomen dient dit 
instrument en het label gedesinfecteerd te worden. Inspecteer 
het instrument en het label direct na gebruik op beschadigingen. 
Gebruik het instrument niet meer indien beschadigd.
NIET ONDERDOMPELEN. Reinig het instrument grondig om 
het
opdrogen en accumuleren van verontreinigingen te voorkomen.
Desinfecteer met een medisch geregistreerd infectie controle
product welke voldoet aan de regionale / nationale richtlijnen.

Ongewenste effecten-rapporteren:
Als u zich bewust wordt van enige vorm van ongewenst effect,
reactie of soortgelijke gebeurtenissen bij het gebruik van dit
product, inclusief degene die niet in deze gebruiksaanwijzing
worden vermeld, meld deze dan rechtstreeks via het relevante
waarschuwingssysteem, door de juiste autoriteit van uw land te
selecteren toegankelijk via de volgende link:
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
evenals ons interne waarschuwingssysteem:
vigilance@gc.dental.
Op deze manier draagt u bij aan het verbeteren van de veiligheid
van dit product.

Laatste herziening: 08/2024
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DALæs brugsanvisningen
omhyggeligt igennem før brug. ELΠριν από τη χρήση παρακαλούμε 

διαβάστε προσεχτικά τις οδηγίες χρήσηςPTAntes de utilizar, leia cuidadosamente 
as instruções de utilização.

GC Ortho Etching Gel GC Ortho Etching Gel GC Ortho Etching Gel
37% ÆTSENDE FOSFORSYRE

Må kun bruges af uddannede tandlæger i de indicerede områder.

INDIKATIONER TIL ANVENDELSE
Ætsning af emalje som klargøring til limning.

VEJLEDNING I ANVENDELSE
1. Hold sprøjten lodret, og tag 

hætten af ved at dreje den 
mod uret.

2. Sæt hurtigt doseringsspidsen 
godt fast på sprøjten ved at

 dreje den med uret. 
 Bemærk:
 Sørg for, at doseringsspidsen 

ikke sættes for stramt på. 
 Det kan ødelægge 

skruegangen. Sørg for, at den 
slutter

 tæt, så det sikres, at der ikke er restmateriale i gevindet.
3. Rengør tændernes overflade med pimpsten og vand.
 Skyl grundigt med vand. Tør forsigtigt ved at blæse med 

oliefri luft.
4. Smør GC Ortho Etching Gel på den tandoverflade, der skal 

limes. Lad det ætse i 30 sekunder. Skyl grundigt med vand. 
Fjern overskydende fugt ved at blæse med oliefri luft. 
Klargjorte flader skal være tørre. Fortsæt straks med 
limningen med den valgte lim, f.eks.  GC Ortho Connect.

 Bemærk: 
 Hvis materialet ikke kommer ud af doseringsspidsen i en lind 

strøm, tages spidsen af, og der sprøjtes lidt materiale ud 
direkte fra sprøjten.

5. Sæt øjeblikkeligt hætten på igen efter brug.

OPBEVARING
Opbevaring ved rumtemperatur anbefales for at sikre optimal 

effekt (4-25°C). 

PAKNING
2 x 4,8 g (3,6 ml) sprøjte, 40 x Dispenseringsnål

FORSIGTIG
 1. I tilfælde af kontakt med oralt væv eller hud, fjern materialet 

og skyl omhyggeligt med vand. Undgå kontakt. Brug en 
cofferdam og/eller kakaosmør til at isolere 
operationsområdet fra hud eller oralt væv.

 2. I tilfælde af kontakt med øjnene skylles straks grundigt med
  vand, og læge kontaktes.
 3. Doseringsspidserne er kun til engangsbrug. Undgå
  krydskontaminering mellem patienter. Genbrug ikke
  doseringsspidser. Doseringsspidsen kan ikke steriliseres i 

en autoklave eller en kemiklave.
 4. Undgå at indtage materialet. 
 5. Anvend plastik- eller gummihandsker under operationen for 

at undgå direkte kontakt med materialet.
 6. Bland det ikke med tilsvarende produkter.
 7. Undgå at få materialet på tøjet.
 8. Bortskaf alt affald i henhold til lokale regler.
 9. Produktet kan i sjældne tilfælde forårsage allergiske 

reaktioner
   hos visse mennesker. Hvis sådanne reaktioner opstår, 

afbrydes
  anvendelsen af produktet, og patienten henvises til en 

læge.
10. Personlige værnemidler (PPE) såsom handsker, mundbind 

og beskyttelsesbriller skal altid bæres.

Nogle produkter som er beskrevet i IFU er evt. klassificeret 
som farlig i hht GHS. Læs altid op på alle arbejdshygiejniske 
anvisninger som kan findes på:
 www.gc.dental/ortho
De kan altid rekvireres hos dit depot.

RENGØRING OG DESINFEKTION
APPLICERINGSSYSTEM TIL FLERGANGSBRUG: For at undgå
krydskontaminering mellem patienterne, skal disse enheder
desinfeceres på mellemniveau. Efter anvendelse inspiceres 
enheden umiddelbart for problemer. Defekt enhed skal kasseres.
MÅ IKKE LÆGGES I DESINFEKTIONSVÆSKER. Rengør 
enheden omhyggeligt og tør den ordentligt. Der må ikke være 
smuds tilbage på enheden. Desinficer produktet på 
mellemniveau og følg de nationale retningslinjer for dette.

Utilsigtede bivirkninger:
Hvis du ved brug af produktet oplever nogle ukendte effekter,
bivirkninger eller lign, som ikke er nævnt i instruktionen, bedes du
rapportere dem direkte til Lægemiddelstyrelsen eller via dette link
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
Samt til vort interne overvågningssystem: vigilance@gc.dental
Herved hjælper du med til at forbedre sikkerheden omkring
produktet.

Sidste revision: 08/2024

GEL DE ÁCIDO FOSFÓRICO A 37%

Para utilização apenas por um profissional dentário nas 
indicações de utilização.　　

INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO
Condicionamento do esmalte para preparar a adesão.

INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO
1. Com a seringa na vertical, 

remova a tampa rodando no 
sentido oposto ao dos 
ponteiros do relógio.

2. Coloque imediatamente e fixe 
bem a ponta aplicadora na 
seringa rodando no sentido 
dos ponteiros do relógio. 

 Nota:
 Cuidado para não apertar 

demasiado a ponta aplicadora. 
Isso danifica a rosca. A fim de assegurar uma ligação 
estanque, certifique-se de que a rosca está isenta de material 
residual.

3. Limpe as superfícies dos dentes com pasta de pedra pomes e 
água. Lave bem com água. Seque com um jato de ar suave 
isento de óleo.

4. Aplique GC Ortho Etching Gel diretamente sobre a superfície 
do dente para adesão. Deixe condicionar durante 30 
segundos. Lave bem com água. Elimine o excesso de 
humidade com um jato suave de ar isento de óleo. As 
superfícies preparadas devem estar secas.

 Prossiga imediatamente com o procedimento de adesão 
utilizando o sistema adesivo escolhido, como por exemplo o 
GC Ortho Connect.

 Nota: 
 Se o material não sair da ponta aplicadora de forma suave, 

retire a ponta aplicadora e esprema uma pequena quantidade 
de material diretamente da seringa.

5. Volte a colocar a tampa imediatamente depois de usar.

ARMAZENAMENTO
Para um desempenho ótimo, recomenda-se o armazenamento à
temperatura ambiente (4-25°C / 39,2-77,0°F). 

EMBALAGEM
2 x seringa de 4,8 g (3,6 mL), 40 x ponta aplicadora de agulha

CUIDADO
 1. Em caso de contacto com o tecido oral ou pele, limpe e lave
  com água. Para evitar o contacto, pode usar um dique de
  borracha e/ou manteiga de cacau para isolar o campo
  operatório da pele e tecido oral.
 2. Em caso de contacto com os olhos, lave imediatamente com
  água e consulte o médico.
 3. As pontas aplicadoras destinam-se a uma utilização única.
  Para prevenir a contaminação cruzada entre pacientes, não
  reutilize a ponta aplicadora. A ponta aplicadora não pode ser
  esterilizada em autoclave ou quimioclave.
 4. Tome precauções para evitar a ingestão do material. 
 5. Utilize luvas de plástico ou de borracha durante a operação
  para evitar o contacto direto com o material.
 6. Não misture com outros produtos semelhantes.
 7. Evite contaminar o vestuário com o material.
 8. Elimine todos os resíduos em conformidade com as normas
  locais.
 9. Em casos raros, o produto pode provocar reações de
  sensibilidade em algumas pessoas. Caso se observem 

reações desse género, interrompa o uso do produto e 
consulte um médico.

10. Equipamentos de proteção individual (EPI) tais como luvas,
  máscaras e óculos de segurança devem ser sempre 

utilizados.

Alguns produtos referenciados nas presentes instruções de 
utilização podem ser classificados como perigosos de acordo 
com a GHS.
Sempre familiarize-se com as fichas de informação de segurança
disponíveis em:
 www.gc.dental/ortho
Estas também podem ser obtidas através do seu distribuidor.

LIMPEZA E DESINFEÇÃO
SISTEMAS DE ENTREGA DE MULTIUSOS: para evitar a
contaminação cruzada entre pacientes, este dispositivo requer
desinfeção de nível médio. Imediatamente após a utilização
inspecionar o dispositivo e rótulo para verificar se há deterioração.
Descartar o dispositivo danificado.
NÃO MERGULHAR. Limpar cuidadosamente o dispositivo para 
evitar a secagem e acumulação de contaminantes. Desinfetar 
com um produto certificado para o controle da infeção de nível 
médio, de acordo com as diretrizes regionais / nacionais.

Relatório de efeitos indesejados:
Se você tomar conhecimento de qualquer tipo de efeito 
indesejado,
reação ou situações semelhantes experimentados pelo uso deste
produto, incluindo aqueles não listados nesta instrução para uso, 
por favor comunique-os diretamente através do sistema de 
vigilância correspondente, selecionando a autoridade apropriada 
de seu país.
acessível através do seguinte link:
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
bem como ao nosso sistema interno de vigilância:
vigilance@gc.dental
Desta forma, você contribuirá para melhorar a segurança deste
produto.

Última revisão: 08/2024

ΑΔΡΟΠΟΙΗΤΙΚΌ ΜΕ 37% ΦΩΣΦΟΡΙΚΌ ΟΞΎ

Για χρήση αποκλειστικά από επαγγελματίες οδοντιάτρους για 
τις συνιστώμενες ενδείξεις.

ΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ
Αδροποίηση αδαμαντίνης για την προετοιμασία της προς 
συγκόλληση.
　　
ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ
1. Κρατήστε τη σύριγγα
 όρθια και κατόπιν αφαιρέστε το 

καπάκι, στρέφοντάς το 
 αριστερόστροφα.
2. Χωρίς καθυστέρηση,
 προσαρτήστε σταθερά το 

ρύγχος εφαρμογής στη 
σύριγγα, στρέφοντάς το 
δεξιόστροφα. 

 Σημείωση:
 Φροντίστε να μην 

προσαρτήσετε το ρύγχος 
υπερβολικά σφικτά. Κάτι τέτοιο μπορεί να προκαλέσει ζημιά 
στο σπείρωμά του. Για να διασφαλίσετε το αεροστεγές της 
σύνδεσης, βεβαιωθείτε ότι δεν έχει απομείνει υλικό πάνω στο 
σπείρωμα.

3. Καθαρίστε τις οδοντικές επιφάνειες με πάστα στίλβωσης και 
νερό. Ξεπλύντε σχολαστικά με νερό.

 Στεγνώστε, φυσώντας προσεκτικά με πεπιεσμένο αέρα
 χωρίς έλαιο.
4. Χορηγήστε απ' ευθείας GC Ortho Etching Gel πάνω στην προς 

συγκόλληση οδοντική επιφάνεια. Αφήστε την αδροποίηση να 
λάβει χώρα επί 30 δευτ. Ξεπλύντε σχολαστικά με νερό. 
Απομακρύνετε την περίσσεια υγρασίας, φυσώντας με καθαρό 
αέρα χωρίς έλαιο.

 Οι προετοιμασμένες επιφάνειες πρέπει να είναι στεγνές. 
Συνεχίστε αμέσως με τη διαδικασία συγκόλλησης, 
χρησιμοποιώντας το επιλεγμένο σύστημα συγκόλλησης όπως 
π.χ. το GC Ortho Connect.

 Σημείωση: 
 Εάν το υλικό δεν χορηγείται ομαλά από το ρύγχος εφαρμογής, 

αφαιρέστε το ρύγχος και εξωθήστε μικρή ποσότητα υλικού απ' 
ευθείας από τη σύριγγα.

5. Τοποθετήστε το καπάκι ξανά στη θέση του αμέσως μετά τη 
χρήση.

ΦΥΛΑΞΗ
Για βέλτιστη απόδοση, συνιστάται η φύλαξή του σε θερμοκρασία
δωματίου (4-25°C / 39,2-77,0°F). 

ΣΥΣΚΕΥΑΣΙΑ
2 σύριγγες των 4,8 g (3,6 ml), 40 Ρύγχος εφαρμογής

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ
 1. Σε περίπτωση επαφής με βλεννογόνο του στόματος ή δέρμα,
  αφαιρέστε το και ξεπλύνετε με άφθονο νερό. Για την αποφυγή
  της επαφής, μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί ελαστικός
  απομονωτήρας και/ή βαζελίνη για την απομόνωση του πεδίου
  από το δέρμα ή το στοματικό ιστό.
 2. Σε περίπτωσης επαφής με τα μάτια, ξεπλύνετε αμέσως με
  νερό και ζητήστε ιατρική συμβουλή.
 3. Τα ρύγχη χορήγησης προορίζονται για μία μόνο χρήση. 
  Για την αποτροπή τυχόν επιμόλυνσης μεταξύ ασθενών, μην
  επαναχρησιμοποιήσετε το ρύγχος χορήγησης. Το ρύγχος
  χορήγησης δεν είναι δυνατό να αποστειρωθεί σε αυτόκαυστο
  κλίβανο (ατμού ή χημικό).
 4. Προσέξτε να αποφευχθεί τυχόν κατάποση του υλικού. 
 5. Φοράτε πλαστικά ή λαστιχένια γάντια κατά τη διάρκεια των
  εργασιών, για να αποφευχθεί τυχόν άμεση επαφή με το υλικό.
 6. Μην αναμιγνύετε με άλλα παρόμοια προϊόντα.
 7. Αποφύγετε την επαφή του υλικού με τα ρούχα σας.
 8. Απορρίπτετε όλα τα άχρηστα υλικά σύμφωνα με τους κατά
  τόπους ισχύοντες κανονισμούς.
 9. Σε σπάνιες περιπτώσεις το προϊόν ενδέχεται να προκαλέσει
  ευαισθησία σε κάποια άτομα. Σε περίπτωση τέτοιου είδους
  αντιδράσεων, διακόψτε τη χρήση του προϊόντος και
  αναζητήστε ιατρική βοήθεια.
 10. Ο προσωπικός εξοπλισμός ασφαλείας (ΠΕΑ) όπως γάντια,
  μάσκα και προστατευτικά γυαλιά πρέπει πάντα να
  χρησιμοποιείται.

Kάποια από τα προϊόντα που αναφέρονται στις παρούσες 
Οδηγίες Χρήσης μπορεί να ταξινομηθούν ως επικίνδυνα σύμφωνα 
με το GHS.
Εξοικειωθείτε με τις οδηγίες ασφαλείας που διατίθενται στη
διεύθυνση:
 www.gc.dental/ortho
Επίσης μπορείτε να τις παραλάβετε από τον προμηθευτή σας.

KAΘΑΡΙΣΜΟΣ ΚΑΙ ΑΝΤΙΣΗΨΙΑ
ΣΥΣΤΗΜΑΤΑ ΔΟΣΟΜΕΤΡΗΣΗΣ ΠΟΛΛΑΠΛΗΣ ΕΦΑΡΜΟΓΗΣ: 
για την αποφυγή διασταυρούμενης επιμόλυνσης μεταξύ των 
ασθενών η συσκευή αυτή απαιτεί μέτριου βαθμού αποστείρωση. 
Αμέσως μετά τη χρήση επιθεωρήστε τη συσκευή και την ετικέτα 
της για πιθανή μετάπτωση της κατάστασής της. Απορρίψτε τη 
συσκευή αν έχει καταστραφεί.
ΜΗΝ ΕΜΒΑΠΤΙΖΕΤΕ ΤΗ ΣΥΣΚΕΥΗ. Καθαρίστε σχολαστικά τη
συσκευή προς αποφυγή ξήρανσης και συσσώρευσης 
μολυσματικών στοιχείων. Αποστειρώστε με ένα μέτριου βαθμού 
εγκεκριμένο αντισηπτικό προϊόν ιατρικής χρήσης σύμφωνα με τις 
τοπικές / εθνικές Οδηγίες.

Αναφορά για ανεπιθύμητες ενέργειες:
Αν ενημερωθείτε για οποιαδήποτε ανεπιθύμητη ενέργεια, 
αντίδραση ή παρόμοια γεγονότα από τη χρήση του προϊόντος,
συμπεριλαμβανομένων και όσων δεν αναφέρονται στις παρούσες
οδηγίες χρήσης, παρακαλούμε δηλώστε τις αμέσως στο ειδικό
σύστημα επιλέγοντας την κατάλληλη αρχή της χώρας σας που
μπορείτε να βρείτε μέσα από την ακόλουθη διεύθυνση:
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
καθώς και στο εσωτερικό σύστημα ασφαλείας της εταιρείας:
vigilance@gc.dental Με τον τρόπο αυτό συντελείτε στην βελτίωση
της ασφάλειας χρήσης αυτού του προϊόντος.  

Τελευταία αναθεώρηση: 08/2024

左右 417×天地 240mm
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Hætten

Dispenseringsnål

GC Ortho Etching Gel
37% FOSFORSYRA ETS GEL

Får endast användas av tandvårdspersonal enligt indikationerna 
för användning.

INDIKATIONER FÖR ANVÄNDNING
Etsning av emalj för att förbereda för bonding.

BRUKSANVISNING
1. Håll sprutan upprätt och ta bort 

vinglocket genom att vrida det 
moturs.

2. Fäst dispenseringsspetsen 
snabbt och säkert på sprutan 
genom att vrida medurs. 

 Notera: 
 Se till att inte fästa 

dispenseringsspetsen för hårt. 
Detta kan skada skruven. För 
att säkerställa en tät 
anslutning, se till att gängorna är fria från restmaterial. 

3. Rengör tandytor med pimpsten och vatten. Skölj noggrant med 
vatten. Torka genom att försiktigt blåsa med en oljefri luft. 

4. Fördela GC Ortho Etching Gel direkt på tandytan som ska 
limmas. Låt etsa i 30 sekunder. Skölj noggrant med vatten. Ta 
bort överflödig fukt genom att blåsa med oljefri luft. 
Förberedda ytor ska vara torra. Fortsätt omedelbart med 
bondingsprocedur med det valda bondingssystem som GC 
Ortho Connect. 

 Notera: 
 Om materialet inte dispenseras smidigt från 

dispenseringsspetsen, ta bort dispenseringsspetsen och 
extrudera en liten mängd material direkt från sprutan. 

5. Sätt tillbaka vinglocket omedelbart efter användning.

LAGRING
Rekommenderas för optimal prestanda, förvara i rumstemperatur 
(4-25°C / 39,2-77,0°F). 

PAKET
 2 x 4,8 g (3,6 ml) spruta, 40 x dispenseringsspets

VARNING
 1. Vid kontakt med munslemhinna eller hud, avlägsna och 

spola med vatten. För att undvika kontakt kan en kofferdam 
och/eller KAKAOSMÖR användas för att isolera 
operationsfältet från huden eller munslemhinna.

 2. Vid kontakt med ögonen, spola omedelbart med vatten och 
uppsök läkare. 

 3. Dispenseringsspetsar är endast för engångsbruk. För att 
förhindra korskontaminering mellan patienter, återanvänd 
inte dispenseringsspetsen. Dispenseringsspetsen kan inte 
steriliseras i en autoklav eller kemiklav. 

 4. Var noga med att undvika förtäring av materialet. 
 5. Använd  plast- eller gummihandskar under drift för att 

undvika direktkontakt med materialet. 
 6. Blanda inte med andra liknande produkter. 
 7. Undvik att få material på kläderna.
 8. Kassera allt avfall enligt lokala bestämmelser.
 9. I sällsynta fall kan produkten orsaka känslighet hos vissa 

personer. Om några sådana reaktioner upplevs, avbryt 
användningen av produkten och kontakta en läkare.

10. Använd alltid handskar, munskydd och skyddsglasögon eller 
annan personlig skyddsutrustning.

Vissa produkter som hänvisas till i nuvarande Bruksanvisning 
kan anses som farliga i enlighet med GHS. Därmed, håll er 
alltid uppdaterade med våra aktuella Säkerhetsdatablad. 
Dessa finner ni på;
 www.gc.dental/ortho
Dessa kan också erhållas från din leverantör.

RENGÖRING OCH DESINFEKTION:
APPLICERINGSSYSTEM FÖR FLERGÅNGSBRUK: för att 
undvika korskontaminering mellan patienter så fodrar dessa 
enheter desinfektion på mellannivå. Efter användning, inspektera 
omedelbart enheten samt kvalitetsförsämring av etiketten. Ifall 
skador kan ses, byt ut enheten.
SÄNK INTE NER I DESINFEKTIONSVÄTSKA. Rengör enheten 
noggrant och torka den ordentligt torr. Tillse att ingen 
ackumulerad smuts finns kvar. Desinficera med en produkt som 
är klassad och registrerad i enlighet med regionala / nationella 
riktlinjer gällande infektionskontroll på mellannivå.

Rapportering av oönskade effekter:
Om du upptäcker någon form av oönskade effekter, reaktioner 
eller liknande händelser som upplevs efter användning av denna 
produkt, inklusive de som inte är upptagna i denna 
bruksanvisning, rapportera dem direkt genom det relevanta 
vaksamhetssystemet genom att välja landets behöriga 
myndighet, finns tillgängligt via denna länk: 
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
såväl som vårt interna vaksamhetssystem: vigilance@gc.dental
På detta sätt bidrar du till att förbättra säkerheten för denna 
produkt.

Senast reviderad: 08/2024
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Vinglock

Dispenseringsspetsen

GC Ortho Etching Gel
37% FOSFORSYRE ETSEGÉL

Brukes kun av tannhelsepersonell ifølge anbefalte indikasjoner.

INDIKASJONER FOR BRUK 
Etsing av emalje for å forberede for bonding.

BRUKSANVISNING
1. Hold sprøyten oppreist og fjern 

vingehetten ved å vri mot 
klokken. 

2. Fest dispenseringsspissen 
raskt og sikkert til sprøyten ved 
å vri med klokken. 

 Merk: 
 Pass på at du ikke fester 

dispenseringsspissen for 
stramt. Dette kan skade 
skruen. For å sikre en tett 
kobling, sørg for at gjengene er fri for restmateriale. 

3. Rengjør tannoverflater med pimpstein og vann. Skyll grundig 
med vann. Tørk ved å blåse forsiktig med oljefri luft. 

4. Dispenser GC Ortho Etching Gel direkte på tannoverflaten 
som skal limes. La det etse i 30 sekunder. Skyll grundig med 
vann. Fjern overflødig fuktighet ved å blåse med oljefri luft. 
Forberedte overflater skal være tørre. Fortsett umiddelbart 
med bindingsprosedyren ved å bruke det valgte 
bindingssystemet som GC Ortho Connect. 

 Merk: 
 Hvis materialet ikke dispenseres jevnt fra 

dispenseringsspissen, fjern dispenseringsspissen og 
ekstruder en liten mengde materiale direkte fra sprøyten. 

5. Sett vingehetten på igjen umiddelbart etter bruk.

OPPBEVARING
Anbefalt for optimal ytelse, oppbevar ved romtemperatur 
(4-25°C / 39,2-77,0°F). 

PAKKE 
2 x 4,8 g (3,6 ml) sprøyte, 40 x dispenseringsspiss

FORSIKTIGHETSREGLER 
 1. Ved kontakt med munnvev eller hud, fjern og skyll med 

vann. For å unngå kontakt kan en kofferdam og/eller 
KAKAOSMØR brukes for å isolere operasjonsfeltet fra 
huden eller munnvevet. 

 2. Ved kontakt med øynene, skyll umiddelbart med vann og 
søk legehjelp. 

 3. Dispenseringsspisser er kun til engangsbruk. For å 
forhindre krysskontaminering mellom pasienter, ikke 
gjenbruk dispenseringsspissen. Dispenseringsspissen kan 
ikke steriliseres i en autoklav eller kjemiklav. 

 4. Pass på å unngå inntak av materialet. 
 5. Bruk plast- eller gummihansker under Behandling for å 

unngå direkte kontakt med materialet. 
 6. Ikke bland med andre lignende produkter. 
 7. Unngå å få materiale på klærne.
 8. Kast alt avfall i henhold til lokale forskrifter. 
 9. I sjeldne tilfeller kan produktet forårsake følsomhet hos 

noen mennesker. Hvis du opplever slike reaksjoner, må du 
slutte å bruke produktet og henvise til lege.

10. Personlig verneutstyr (PVU) som hansker, ansiktsmaske og 
vernebriller skal alltid brukes.

Noen produkter som er omtalt i denne bruksanvisningen, kan 
være klassifisert som farlige ifølge helsemyndighetene. Gjør deg 
alltid kjent med sikkerhetsdatabladene, som er tilgjengelige på:
 www.gc.dental/ortho
De er også tilgjengelige fra leverandøren.

RENGJØRING OG DESINFISERING:
LEVERINGSSYSTEMER FOR FLERGANGSBRUK: Dette 
utstyret skal desinfiseres på mellomnivå for å unngå 
kryssinfeksjon mellom pasienter. Inspiser utstyret og etiketten 
med tanke på forringelse umiddelbart etter bruk. Kast utstyret 
hvis det er skadet.
SKAL IKKE BLØTLEGGES. Rengjør utstyret grundig for å unngå 
inntørket materiale og oppsamling av smittestoffer. Desinfiser 
med et godkjent mellomnivåprodukt for bruk i helsevesenet i 
overensstemmelse meg regionale / nasjonale retningslinjer.

Uønskede effekter-Rapportering:
Hvis du blir klar over noen form for uønsket effekt, reaksjon eller 
lignende hendelser som oppleves ved bruk av dette produktet, 
inkludert de som ikke er oppført i denne bruksanvisningen, må du 
rapportere dem direkte gjennom det aktuelle overvåkingssystemet 
ved å velge riktig myndighet i ditt land tilgjengelig gjennom 
følgende lenke:
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
så vel som vårt interne årvåkenhetssystem: vigilance@gc.dental
På denne måten vil du bidra til å forbedre sikkerheten til dette 
produktet.

Sist revidert: 08/2024
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Vingehette

Dispenseringspiss

GC Ortho Etching Gel
37% FOSFORIHAPPO ETSAUSGEELI

Vain hammashuollon ammattilaisten käyttöön suositelluissa 
käyttöindikaatioissa.

INDIKAATIOT
Kiilteen etsaaminen sidostuksen valmistelemiseksi.

KÄYTTÖOHJEET
1. Pidä ruiskua pystyasennossa 

ja poista siivellinen korkki 
kiertämällä vastapäivään.

2. Kiinnitä annostelukärki 
nopeasti ja turvallisesti 
ruiskuun kiertämällä 
myötäpäivään.

 Huom:
 Varo kiinnittämästä 

annostelukärkeä liian tiukasti. 
Tämä voi vahingoittaa sen 
kierteitä. Tiiviin liitoksen varmistamiseksi varmista, että 
kierteissä ei ole jäännösmateriaalia.

3. Puhdista hampaiden pinnat hohkakivellä ja vedellä. Huuhtele 
huolellisesti vedellä. Kuivaa varovasti puhaltamalla öljyttömällä 
ilmalla.

4. Annostele GC Ortho Etching Gel -etsausgeeli suoraan 
sidostettavalle hampaalle. Anna estautua 30 sekuntia. 
Huuhtele huolellisesti vedellä. Poista ylimääräinen kosteus 
puhaltamalla öljyttömällä ilmalla. Preparoitujen pintojen tulee 
olla kuivia. Jatka heti sidostamista käyttämällä valittua 
sidostusjärjestelmää, kuten GC Ortho Connect.

 Huom:
 Jos materiaalia ei tule annostelukärjestä tasaisesti, poista 

annostelukärki ja purista pieni määrä materiaalia suoraan 
ruiskusta.

5. Aseta siivellinen korkki takaisin paikalleen heti käytön jälkeen.

VARASTOINTI
Käyttövarmuuden takaamiseksi, suosittelemme säilytystä 
huoneenlämmössä (4-25°C / 39.2-77.0°F).

PAKETTI
2 x 4,8 g (3,6 ml) ruisku, 40 x annostelukärki

VAROITUS
 1. Jos ainetta joutuu suun alueen kudoksiin tai iholle, poista se 

ja huuhtele vedellä. Kosketuksen välttämiseksi voidaan 
käyttää kofferdamia ja/tai COCOA BUTTER 
toimenpidealueen eristämiseen ihosta tai suun kudoksista.

 2. Jos ainetta joutuu silmiin, huuhtele silmät heti vedellä ja 
käänny lääkärin puoleen. 

 3. Annostelukärjet ovat kertakäyttöisiä. Potilaiden välisen 
ristikontaminaation estämiseksi älä käytä annostelukärkeä 
uudelleen. Annostelukärkeä ei voida steriloida autoklaavissa 
tai kemiallisesti.

 4. Vältä materiaalin nauttimista.
 5. Käytä muovi- tai kumikäsineitä käytön aikana, jotta vältetään 

suora kosketus materiaaliin.
 6. Älä sekoita muiden vastaavien tuotteiden kanssa.
 7. Vältä materiaalin joutumista vaatteisiin.
 8. Hävitä kaikki jätteet paikallisten määräysten mukaisesti.
 9. Joissakin harvinaisissa tapauksissa valmiste saattaa 

aiheuttaa potilaille herkkyysoireita. Jos tällaisia oireita 
esiintyy, tuotteen käyttö on lopetettava ja potilas on ohjattava 
lääkärin vastaanotolle.

10. Käytä aina henkilökohtaista suojavarustusta, kuten 
suojakäsineitä, kasvosuojaa ja suojalaseja.

Jotkin tässä käyttöohjeessa mainitut tuotteet saatetaan 
GHS-järjestelmässä luokitella vaarallisiksi. Tutustu aina 
käyttöturvallisuustiedotteisiin osoitteessa:
 www.gc.dental/ortho
Käyttöturvallisuustiedotteet ovat saatavilla myös jälleenmyyjiltä.

PUHDISTUS JA DESINFIOINTI
USEAAN KERTAAN KÄYTETTÄVÄT ANNOSTELIJAT: 
Annostelija on desinfioitava keskitason vaatimuksia noudattaen, 
jotta vältytään ristikontaminaatiolta potilaiden välillä. Tarkista 
välineet ja etiketit vaurioiden varalta heti käytön jälkeen. 
Vahingoittuneet välineet on hävitettävä.
ÄLÄ UPOTA NESTEESEEN. Pese annostelija huolellisesti 
välttääksesi kuivumista ja lian kertymistä laitteeseen. Käytä 
terveydenhoidossa hyväksyttyä keskivahvaa desinfiointiainetta 
paikallisten / kansallisten ohjeiden mukaisesti.

Epäillyistä haittavaikutuksista ilmoittaminen:
Jos saat tietää, että tämän tuotteen käytön yhteydessä on 
esiintynyt ei-toivottuja vaikutuksia tai reaktioita tai vastaavia 
tapahtumia, myös sellaisia, joita ei tässä ohjeessa ole lueteltu, 
ilmoita niistä oman asuinmaasi viranomaiselle kansallisen 
ilmoitusjärjestelmän kautta (ks. linkki) 
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
sekä sisäiseen ilmoitusjärjestelmäämme osoitteeseen 
vigilance@gc.dental
Näin autat meitä parantamaan tämän tuotteen turvallisuutta.

Viimeisin päivitys: 08/2024

① ②

Siivellinen korkki

Annostelukärki

① ②

Tampa

Ponta aplicadora de agulha
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Kαπάκι

Ρύγχος εφαρμογής  

20017503
090844DK

SVLäs bruksanvisningen
noggrant före användning. NOLes bruksanvisningen 

nøye før bruk. FILue ohjeet huolellisesti
ennen käyttöä.


